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Paper I

Paper II

Paper I 	 = 	 40 marks
Paper II 	 = 	 60 marks
Total 		 = 	 100 marks

Question No Skill Marks Distribution Total

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08

Reading
Vocabulary
Vocabulary
Grammar & language functions

Reading
Writing
Reading
Writing
Total

1×5
1×5

½×10
1×5
1×5

C – 2, L - 3
1×5

C – 2, L - 3

05
05
05
05
05
05
05
05
40

Question No Skill Marks Distribution Total

09
10
11
12
13
14
15

16

Vocabulary
Grammar & language functions

Reading
Grammar & language functions

Reading
Writing
Reading

Writing

Total

1×5
1×5

½×14
1×5
1×5

C- 3, L - 3, O - 2, M - 2
(1) ½x 4 = 2
(2) 1x2  =  2
(3) 1×1   = 1
(4) ½×2 =  1
(5) 1×1 =   1
(6) 1×1 =   1

Total
C- 5, L - 5, O - 2, M - 3

05
05
07
05
05
10

08
15

60
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IMPORTANT POINTS

Please note

• All sections of each test item are marked, and added correctly.
• In writing tests, marks given under each criterion are added to get the total

marks.

eg. 	 C 	 – 3 
L 	 – 	 2 
O 	 – 	 1 
M 	– 	 2

Total	 8 

• All written answers have to be read carefully, spending a considerable time
before deciding on the mark.

• To be quick in order to finish early should not be the attitude.

• Standardization helps you to become a confident marker.

• Marking is an experience which enhances your knowledge about teaching,
learning and testing.

• Please follow the guidelines given in the check list for the Chief  Examiners.
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Assessing writing

Please note 
• To pay attention to the length of the answer in awarding marks for the content.

• If 0 (zero) marks are awarded to the content, do not award marks for language,
format, organization and mechanics of writing.

• If 0 (zero) marks are awarded for language, do not award full marks for content.

Paper I 	 – 	 Questions 6 & 8
Paper II 	– 	 Questions 14 & 16

Paper I -Questions 6 & 8

Content		 -   	2 
Language 	 -   	3
Total		  	 -  	 5

Content – Questions 6 & 8 

Language - Questions 6 & 8

Question 6 Question 8

2
1
0

All points included
Only some points included 
Question copied / Totally irrelevant

Meaningful paragraph with required length 
Insufficient content
Question copied / Totally irrelevant

Question 6

3
2
1
0

Almost no errors, well connected sentences, correct spelling and punctuation  
Some errors, well connected sentences, some errors in spelling and punctuation   
Only one/two correct sentences 
All sentences incorrect
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Paper II -Question  14 
	 Content 						 - 3
	 Language					 - 3

Format & organization	 -	 2
Mechanics of writing		 - 2

Total			              			  - 10

14 (a)

Content – Informal letter

14(b)

Content –  Bar graph

14 (a) & (b)

Language 

Format & organization

Mechanics of writing

3
2
1
0

All points included
Most of the points included
Only a few points included 
Question copied /Totally irrelevant 

3
2
1
0

Correct interpretation of the bar graph, all the information included. 
Has written on most of the information, correct interpretation of the bar graph 
Interpretation not sufficient 
Question copied /Totally irrelevant

3
2
1
0

Almost no errors, well connected sentences, good range of vocabulary 
Some errors, well connected sentences, good range of vocabulary
Only a few correct sentences
All sentences incorrect 

2
1
0

Appropriate format, well organized ideas, connected meaningful paragraphs 
Ideas not well connected, errors in format
No organization at all

2
1
0

No spelling errors, correct punctuation, clear handwriting
Hand writing clear but errors in spelling and punctuation
Unintelligible writing

+94 71 800 8533 / +94 77 088 2228 WWW.PADANAMAPUBLICATION.LK



Department of Examinations Confidential

Paper II - Question 16
		  Content						 - 5
		  Language					 - 5

Format & Organization	 - 2
Mechanics of writing		 - 3

		  Total								 15

(16 a)
Content – Article

Language

(16 b) Content – speech 

Language

(16 C) Content – essay

4 – 5

2 – 3

1

0

Has written on all points including sufficient facts relevant to the topic. Article is of required length.  

Has written on most of the points relevant to the topic.
Information and facts given not sufficient.
Article is of required length.  

Has attempted to write on the topic.
Content and descriptions not sufficient. 

Question copied / Totally irrelevant 

4 – 5

2 – 3

1

0

Almost no errors, well connected sentences, good range of vocabulary. Style of language is suitable 
for an article. 
Some errors – Meaning is not clear at times due to language problems. Good range of vocabulary

Only a few correct sentences 

All sentences incorrect 

4 – 5

2 – 3

1

0

Has written on all points including sufficient facts relevant to the topic. Speech is of required length.  

Has written on most of the points relevant to the topic.
Factual description not sufficient.
Speech is of required length. 
Has attempted to write a speech.
Content and descriptions not sufficient. 
Question copied / Totally irrelevant

4 – 5

2 – 3
1
0

Almost no errors, well connected sentences, good range of vocabulary. Use of language is suitable 
for speech. 
Some errors – Meaning is not clear at times due to language problems. Good range of vocabulary
Only a few correct sentences 
All sentences incorrect 

4 – 5

2 – 3

1
0

All points included.
Essay is of required length. 
Sufficient and clear description given on each point  
Most of the points included.
Factual description not sufficient.
Sufficient and clear description of the points included.   
Only few points are included 
Question copied / Totally irrelevant
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Language

(16 D) Content – Dialogue

Language

16 a& b Format and organization

16 c

16 d

Mechanics of writing
16 a, b, c & d 

4 – 5

2 – 3

1
0

Almost no errors, well connected sentences, good range of vocabulary. Style of language is suitable 
for a speech. 
Some errors – Meaning is not clear at times due to language problems. Good range of vocabulary.

Only a few correct sentences 
All sentences incorrect 

4 – 5

2 – 3

1
0

Dialogue is fully developed and relevant to the theme/clue given
Dialogue is complete with a beginning and end.
Dialogue is of the required length. 
Dialogue is partially developed but relevant to the theme/clue given.  Dialogue is incomplete. 
Dialogue is not of required length. 
Has attempted to write the dialogue. 
Question copied / Totally irrelevant

4 – 5

2 - 3
1
0

Almost no errors, well connected exchanges, good range of vocabulary. Style of language(informal) 
is suitable for a dialogue. 
A few errors – Meaning is not clear at times due to language problems. Good range of vocabulary.
Only a few correct exchanges.
All sentences incorrect. 

2
1
0

Well organized ideas, connected meaningful paragraphs.
Ideas not well connected.
No organization at all.

2

1

0

3
2
1
0

Appropriate beginning and ending of a dialogue. 
Well-connected ideas, connected meaningful exchanges.
Some ideas not well connected and meaningful.

No organization at all.

No spelling errors, Correct punctuation, Clear handwriting. 
A few errors in spelling and punctuation. Clear handwriting.
Hand writing clear but errors in spelling and punctuation.
Unintelligible writing. 

2

1
0

Appropriate beginning and ending of a speech.  
Well organized ideas, connected meaningful paragraphs.
Some Ideas not well connected properly and not meaningful.
No organization at all.
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Specifications - Paper 1

Test 1 Reading
Testing Technique :-Matching
Text type:- Instructions
Competency:- Extracts necessary information 
from various types of texts.
Competency Level:- Assess the ability to use visual 
clues to derive the meaning of the texts.

Test 3 Vocabulary
Testing Technique:- Gap filling
Text type:- A picture description
Competency:-  Building up vocabulary using words 
appropriately.
Competency  Level:- Assess the ability to use 
nouns verbs adjectives & adverbs appropriately. 

Test 5 Reading 
Testing Technique:- Transferring information 
Text type:- Descriptive text 
Competency:- Extracts necessary information 
from various types of texts.
Competency Level:- Assess the ability to extract 
information from various types of simple texts/
Transfer information into other forms.

Test 7 Reading
Testing Technique:- MCQs
Text type:- A narrative text  
Competency:- Extracts necessary information 
from various types of texts.
Competency Levels:-  Assess the ability to extract 
information from various types of simple texts

Test 2 Vocabulary 
Testing Technique:- Gap filling
Text type:-A dialogue
Competency:- Building up vocabulary using words 
appropriately and accurately to convey precise 
meaning
Competency Level:- Assess the ability to use nouns, 
verbs, adjectives and adverbs appropriately.  

Test 4 Grammar & Language functions  
Testing Technique:- Gap filling
Text type:- Passage
Competency:- Uses English grammar for the 
purpose of accurate and effective communication.
Competency Level:-  Assess the ability to use 
pronouns appropriately.

Test 6 Writing
Testing Technique:- Guided writing
Text type:- A notice
Competency:- Uses English creatively and 
innovatively in written communication.
Competency Level:- Assess the ability to write for 
official purposes.

Test 8 Writing 
Testing Technique:- Free writing
Text type:- A paragraph
Competency:-  Uses English creatively and 
innovatively in written communication.
Competency Level:-  Assess the ability to write 
simple compositions on different types of topics.
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d
b

c
f
e

d
b

e
f

a

Question No Skill Marks Distribution Total

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08

Reading
Vocabulary
Vocabulary
Grammar & language functions

Reading
Writing
Reading
Writing
Total

1×5
1×5

½×10
1×5
1×5

C – 2, L - 3
1×5

C – 2, L - 3

05
05
05
05
05
05
05
05
40

Paper I
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ig

a k h

c f

e j d
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Comino
two / 2
Valetta
Maltese

Euro
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Specifications - Paper II

Test 9 Vocabulary
Testing Technique:- Gap filling
Text type:- A descriptive text
Competency:- Building up vocabulary using words 
appropriately and accurately to convey precise 
meaning
Competency Level:- Assess the ability to use nouns, 
verbs, adjectives and adverbs appropriately. 

Test 11 Reading 
Testing Technique:- Gap filling/ Banked cloze 
Text type:- A short descriptive text

This test item intends to test overall grammatical 
proficiency/competency of the candidate. 

Test 13 Reading
Testing Technique:- Matching
Text type:- A descriptive text  
Competency:- Extracts necessary information 
from various types of texts.
Competency Levels:- Assess the ability to infer 
implied information/transfer information in to 
other forms.

Test 15 Reading
Testing Technique:- True/False , MCQs, short 
answers 
Text type:- A descriptive text
Competency:- Extracts necessary information 
from various types of texts.
Competency Level:- Assess the ability to infer 
implied information/Assess the ability to extract 
information from various types of simple texts/
find synonyms and antonyms for given words.

Test 10 Grammar & Language functions 
Testing Technique:- Question formation
Text type:-Descriptive text 
Competency:- Uses English grammar for the 
purpose of accurate and effective communication.
Competency Level:- Assess the ability to construct 
simple sentences.

Test 12 Grammar & Language functions
Testing Technique:- Gap filling
Text type:- A short descriptive text
Competency:- Uses English grammar for the 
purpose of accurate and effective communication.
Competency Level:- Assess the ability to construct 
simple sentences. (using correct verb forms)

Test 14 writing
Testing Technique:- Guided writing
Text type:- (a) An informal letter (b) Bar chart
Competency:-  Uses English creatively and 
innovatively in written communication.
14(a) Competency Level:-  Assess the ability to 
write for personal purposes. 14(b)  Assess the 
ability to write simple composition on different 
types of topics.

Test 16  Writing  
Testing Technique:- Guided Writing 
Text type:- An article/ speech/essay/dialogue 
Competency:-Uses English creatively and 
innovatively in written communication.
Competency Level:- Assess the ability to write 
compositions. 
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Question No Skill Marks Distribution Total

09
10
11
12
13
14
15

16

Vocabulary
Grammar & language functions

Reading
Grammar & language functions

Reading
Writing
Reading

Writing

Total

1×5
1×5

½×14
1×5
1×5

C- 3, L - 3, O - 2, M - 2
(1) ½x 4 = 2
(2) 1x2  =  2
(3) 1×1   = 1
(4) ½×2 =  1
(5) 1×1 =   1
(6) 1×1 =   1

Total
C- 5, L - 5, O - 2, M - 3

05
05
07
05
05
10

08
15

60

Paper II
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was he / Dr. Arthur C. Clarke born

was his childhood dream / dream

did Dr. Clarke / he immigrate to Sri Lanka

did he / Dr. Clarke love Sri Lanka

did Dr. Clarke / he live in Sri Lanka

was in

interests

twins

different

together
quiet

liked
especially best

kites
making beginning

bicycles
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created

were needed
has changed/ 

has been changing

are produced
be done

D

E

A

B

C
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






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entire

mother / mother's/ mother otter / mother otter's

a/ plastic bottle
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^w'fmd'i& idudkH fm<

11 fY%aKsh - flá igyka
isxy, udOH

10-11 isxy, jHdlrK

10-11 isxy, idys;Hh ridiajdoh

nqoaO O¾uh

lf;da,sl O¾uh

isxy, NdIdj yd idys;Hh

isxy, idys;Hh ix.%yh

English Language

.Ks;h - 1

.Ks;h - 2

Ôj úoHdj

fN!;sl úoHdj

ridhk úoHdj

b;sydih

jHdmdr yd .sKqïlrK wOHhkh

N+f.da, úoHdj

mqrjeis wOHdmkh

fmrÈ. ix.S;h

k¾;kh

kdgH yd rx. l,dj

Ñ;% l,dj

f;dr;=re yd ikaksfõok ;dCIKh

ikaksfõokh yd udOH wOHhkh

fi!LHh yd YdÍßl wOHdmkh

lDIs yd wdydr ;dlaIKh

.Dy wd¾Ól úoHdj

11 fY%aKsh - m%Yafkda;a;r
isxy, udOH

isxy, NdIdj yd idys;Hh

nqoaO O¾uh

b;sydih

jHdmdr yd .sKqïlrK wOHhkh

mqrjeis wOHdmkh

Grade 11 - Short Notes
English Medium

Buddhism

Mathematics - 1

Mathematics - 2

Biology

Physics

Chemistry

History

Business & Accounting Studies

Geography

Civic Education

ICT

Health & Physical Education

10-11 English Literary (Poetry)

10-11 English Literary (Drama)

10-11 English Literary (Short Story)

Grade 11 - Model Papers
English Medium

Civic Education

10 fY%aKsh - flá igyka
isxy, udOH

nqoaO O¾uh

lf;da,sl O¾uh

isxy, NdIdj yd idys;Hh

isxy, idys;Hh ix.%yh

isxy, rpkd w;aje,

English Language

.Ks;h - 1

.Ks;h - 2

Ôj úoHdj

fN!;sl úoHdj

ridhk úoHdj

10 iy 11 fY%aKs i|yd .%ka: kdudj,sh
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b;sydih

b;sydih rEm igyka wY%s; flá igyka

jHdmdr yd .sKqïlrK wOHhkh - 1

jHdmdr yd .sKqïlrK wOHhkh - 2

N+f.da, úoHdj

mqrjeis wOHdmkh

fmrÈ. ix.S;h

k¾;kh

kdgH yd rx. l,dj

Ñ;% l,dj

f;dr;=re yd ikaksfõok ;dCIKh

ikaksfõokh yd udOH wOHhkh

fi!LHh yd YdÍßl wOHdmkh

lDIs yd wdydr ;dlaIKh

.Dy wd¾Ól úoHdj

cmka NdIdj

10 fY%aKsh - m%Yafkda;a;r
isxy, udOH

isxy, NdIdj yd idys;Hh

nqoaO O¾uh

.Ks;h

úoHdj

b;sydih

mqrjeis wOHdmkh

N+f.da, úoHdj

fmrÈ. ix.S;h

mdvfuka mdvug udisl we.hSï
isxy, udOH

10-fY%aKsh - úoHdj

11-fY%aKsh - úoHdj

Grade 10 - Short Notes
English Medium

Buddhism

Mathematics - 1

Mathematics - 2

Biology

Physics

Chemistry

History

Business & Accounting Studies - 1

Business & Accounting Studies - 2

Geography

Civic Education

ICT

Health & Physical Education

Grade 10 - Model Papers
English Medium

Mathematics

Science

Civic Education

Geography

English Activity Book

English Work Book

wfkl=;a .%ka:
fy<Èj l;sldj;
- wreKYdka; wurisxy

fyd,auka wj;dr iy hlÿrka
- wreKYdka; wurisxy

isiq-.=re w;afmd; kdgH yd rx.
l,dj 10-11 fY%aKs i|yd ^kj úIh
ks¾foaYh& - kkaok w,af.aj;a;

ish¨ u fY%aKs i|yd flá igyka" m%Yak m;% lÜg, iy

jev fmd;a wm i;=j ;sfnk w;r" fuu ´kEu .%ka:hla

jÜgï iys; j Tfí ksjig u f.kajd .; yels h'
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